

No.

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DENIS QUINETTE,

Petitioner,

v.

DILMUS REED, CHIEF LYNDA COKER, CHIEF DEPUTY
MILTON BECK, COLONEL DONALD BARTLETT, COLONEL
LEWIS ALDER, COLONEL JANICE PRINCE, COLONEL
ROLAND CRAIG, and SHERIFF NEIL WARREN,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Mark Begnaud
Counsel of Record
Michael Eshman
ESHMAN BEGNAUD LLC
315 W. Ponce De Leon Ave, Suite 775
Decatur GA 30030
(404) 491-0170
mbegnaud@eshmanbegnaud.com
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION.....	4
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
The Attack of Quinette	5
Reed’s Violent and Abusive Disciplinary History.....	6
Divided Opinion on Whether the Supervisors Are Protected by Qualified Immunity	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	11
1. The Panel Majority Improperly Applied Qualified Immunity to Protect Jail Supervisors Who Repeatedly Failed to Meaningfully Discipline a Violent and Abusive Jailer.....	11

A. The panel majority’s holding that Respondents are entitled to qualified immunity despite the obvious unconstitutionality of their conduct conflicts with this Court’s precedent	11
B. The decision below conflicts with circuit court decisions from the Second, Sixth, Seventh, and Ninth Circuits, which have authorized suit on similar facts	19
C. In the alternative, the Court should summarily reverse because the Eleventh Circuit applied qualified immunity improperly	21
2. The Court Should Grant Review to Revise or Eliminate the Application of Qualified Immunity to Claims of Supervisory Liability.	21
3. The Court Should Recalibrate or Abolish Qualified Immunity.	26
A. Qualified immunity has no basis in text or history.....	26
B. Qualified immunity fails in implementation and it fails to achieve its policy goals	30
A. Qualified immunity is unjust.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	38
Appendix A – Opinion of the Eleventh Circuit Court of Appeals (February 21, 2020).....	1a
Appendix B – Order of the United States District Court (January 18, 2018).....	28a

Appendix C – Order of the Eleventh Circuit Court of Appeals Denying Rehearing En Banc (October 23, 2020)	63a
Appendix D – First Amended Complaint.....	64a

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<u>Al-Amin v. Smith,</u> 511 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2008).....	17
<u>Anderson v. City of Minneapolis, Minnesota,</u> 141 S. Ct. 110 (2020)	32
<u>Baxter v. Bracey,</u> 140 S. Ct. 1862 (2020)	32
<u>Baxter v. Bracey,</u> 751 F. App'x 869 (6th Cir. 2018)	35
<u>Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs of Bryan Cty., Okl. v. Brown,</u> 520 U.S. 397, 117 S. Ct. 1382 (1997)	14, 15
<u>Blankenhorn v. City of Orange,</u> 485 F.3d 463 (9th Cir. 2007)	19
<u>Brennan v. Dawson,</u> 141 S. Ct. 108 (2020)	32
<u>Brown v. City of Huntsville, Ala.,</u> 608 F.3d 724 (11th Cir. 2010)	27
<u>Brown v. Crawford,</u> 906 F.2d 667 (11th Cir. 1990)	16
<u>City of Canton, Ohio v. Harris,</u> 489 U.S. 378, 109 S. Ct. 1197 (1989)....	1, 2, 11, 12 14, 15, 18, 21, 24, 25
<u>City of Escondido v. Emmons,</u> 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019)	15
<u>Corbitt v. Vickers,</u> 141 S. Ct. 110 (2020)	32

<u>Corbitt v. Vickers,</u> 929 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2019)	34
<u>Curry v. Scott,</u> 249 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2001)	19
<u>Danley v. Allen,</u> 540 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2008)...12, 16, 18, 21, 30	
<u>Dawson v. Brennan,</u> 141 S. Ct. 108 (2020)	32
<u>Dodds v. Richardson,</u> 614 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2010)	17
<u>Depew v. City of St. Marys, Georgia,</u> 787 F.2d 1496 (11th Cir. 1986)	16, 17, 18, 21
<u>Dukes v. Deaton,</u> 852 F.3d 1035 (11th Cir. 2017)	35
<u>Forrester v. White,</u> 484 U.S. 219, 108 S. Ct. 538 (1988)	32
<u>Gilbert v. Richardson,</u> 264 Ga. 744, 452 S.E.2d 476 (1994)	22
<u>Hope v. Pelzer,</u> 536 U.S. 730, 122 S.Ct. 2508 (2002)	11, 21
<u>Horvath v. City of Leander,</u> 946 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2020)	29
<u>Hunter v. Cole,</u> 141 S. Ct. 111 (2020)	32
<u>Irish v. Fowler,</u> No. 15-CV-0503 (JAW), 2020 WL 535961 (D. Me. Feb. 3, 2020)	29
<u>J.K.J. v. Polk Cty.,</u> 960 F.3d 367 (7th Cir. 2020)	20

<u>Jamison v. McClendon,</u> 476 F. Supp. 3d 386 (S.D. Miss. 2020).....	26, 27, 28, 31, 34, 35, 36
<u>Jessop v. City of Fresno,</u> 936 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2019)	35
<u>Johnson v. United States,</u> 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	32
<u>Kelsay v. Ernst,</u> 933 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2019)	29, 35
<u>Lucente v. Cty. of Suffolk,</u> 980 F.3d 284 (2d Cir. 2020)	20
<u>Manders v. Lee,</u> 338 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2003)	22
<u>Manzanares v. Roosevelt Cty. Adult Det. Ctr.,</u> 331 F. Supp. 3d 1260 (D.N.M. 2018)	29
<u>Mason v. Faul,</u> 141 S. Ct. 116 (2020)	32
<u>McCoy v. Alamu,</u> 950 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2020)	29
<u>Mullenix v. Luna,</u> 577 U.S. 7, 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015)	ii, 23
<u>Owen v. City of Independence,</u> 445 U.S. 622 (1980)	33
<u>Pierson v. Ray,</u> 386 U.S. 547, 87 S.Ct. 1213 (1967)	27, 28, 34
<u>Richardson v. McKnight,</u> 521 U.S. 399 (1997)	33
<u>Rodriguez v. Swartz,</u> 899 F.3d 719 (9th Cir. 2018)	29

<u>Russell v. Wayne Cty. Sch. Dist.</u> , No. 17-CV-154 (CWR) (JCG), 2019 WL 3877741 (S.D. Miss. Aug. 16, 2019)	29
<u>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding</u> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009)	18, 37
<u>Taylor v. Riojas</u> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020)	11, 17, 21, 35
<u>Taylor v. Stevens</u> , 946 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 2019)	35
<u>Thompson v. Clark</u> , No. 14-CV-7349 (JBW), 2018 WL 3128975 (E.D.N.Y. June 26, 2018)	29
<u>Thompson v. Cope</u> , 900 F.3d 414 (7th Cir. 2018)	29
<u>Valdes v. Crosby</u> , 450 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2006)	16
<u>Ventura v. Rutledge</u> , 398 F. Supp. 3d 682 (E.D. Cal. 2019)	29
<u>West v. Winfield</u> , 141 S. Ct. 111 (2020)	32
<u>Williams v. Santana</u> , 340 F.App'x 614 (11th Cir. 2009)	16, 30
<u>Willingham v. Loughnan</u> , 261 F.3d 1178 (11th Cir. 2001)	36
<u>Zadeh v. Robinson</u> , 141 S. Ct. 110 (2020)	32
<u>Zadeh v. Robinson</u> , 928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019)	29

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) 28

Statutes and Rule

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 5
 42 U.S.C. § 1983 *passim*
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 9, 37
 O.C.G.A. §§ 15-16-1 21
 O.C.G.A. § 15-16-10 22
 O.C.G.A. § 33-24-51 22

Other Authorities

Samuel R. Bagenstos, Who Is Responsible for the Stealth Assault on Civil Rights?, 114 MICH. L. REV. 893 (2016) 29
 William Baude, Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?, 106 CAL. L. REV. 45 (2018) 29
 Wanda Bertram and Alexi Jones, How many people in your state go to local jails every year?, Prison Policy Initiative (available at <https://www.prisonpolicy.org/blog/2019/09/18/state-jail-bookings/>) 22
 Brief of Cross-Ideological Groups Dedicated to Ensuring Official Accountability, Restoring the Public’s Trust in Law Enforcement, and Promoting the Rule of Law as Amici Curiae in Support of Petitioner, Baxter v. Bracey, 140 S. Ct. 1862 (2020) (No. 18-1287) 2019 WL 2370285. 29, 30
 Mark R. Brown, The Fall and Rise of Qualified Immunity: From Hope to Harris, 9 NEV. L.J. 185 (2008) 29

The Georgia Sheriff, March 2021 (available at https://georgiasheriffs.org/modules/mod_flipbook_23/tmpl/book.html) 22

John C. Jeffries, Jr., What's Wrong with Qualified Immunity?, 62 FLA. L. REV. 851 (2010) 29

Pamela S. Karlan, Foreword: Democracy and Disdain, 126 HARV. L. REV. 1 (2012) 29

Kit Kinports, Iqbal and Supervisory Immunity, 114 Penn St. L. Rev. 1291 (2010) 25

Margo Schlanger, Inmate Litigation, 116 Harv. L. Rev. 1555 (2003) 34

Joanna C. Schwartz, The Case Against Qualified Immunity, 93 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1797 (2018) 29

Joanna C. Schwartz, How Qualified Immunity Fails, 127 YALE L.J. 2 (2017) 29

Joanna C. Schwartz, Police Indemnification, 89 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 885 (2014) 33

Jay Schweikert, Qualified Immunity: A Legal, Practical, and Moral Failure, available at <https://www.cato.org/policy-analysis/qualified-immunity-legal-practical-moral-failure> (last visited March 16, 2021) 36

Charles R. Wilson, “Location, Location, Location”: Recent Developments in the Qualified Immunity Defense, 57 N.Y.U. ANN. SURV. AM. L. 445 (2000) 29
